1
Comparison of Methods for Molecular Assessment of Sex Chromosome Polymorphisms and 1
levels of Genetic Diversity in the Bowhead Whale  2
John W. Bickham
1
, Gary W. Stuart
2
, Heather K. Downing

AGTGG USPX7 R
GATTCACATGGACGTGTAC
CA 60 No
Exon 7-8 8819
Exon 8-9 312 USPX8 F
TGGCACAYTAAATGG
GTTCC
  USPX8 F2
GATCGTTTTATTAATG
GATCAGC   57
Exon 9-10 100   USPX10 R GCTCAGCTGTCAGCCATTCT 60 XY
  USPX9 F
CCATTTGGACAATGCT
ATGAG
Exon 10-11 2417   USPX11 R CCTGTGCTGCCCAGATATTA 58 Y
Exon 11-12 1121 USPX11 F
GGAATGGATACAGCA
AAAYAATATC USPX12 R
GGAGAAAAATYCCAAGCCA
AY 57 No
Exon 12-13 17,736
Exon 13-14 1105 USPX13 F
CAAATGCAAGTAAAA
AGCAACG USPX14 R
GCWGGAATTACCCAYTTGT
CA 60 No
Exon 14-15 1835 USPX14 F
GAYCGAGAYACACAA
AAGATCCAGTGG USPX15 R
ATGTAAGTTGCAAGGTTTTC
TGCTACC 60 XY
  USPX14 F2
TTCGCACAAATGACAA
GTGG USPX15 R2
TTCTGCTACCAAAGTAACTA
AAGCA 59 No
Exon 15-16 10,453
Exon 16-17 2426 USPX16 F
YCCACAAACAGTGAG
GCTWG USPX17 R
TCCWATTAATTCCAAATCAT
CCA 59 No
New
USP9X16F2 Y
CCACAAACTGTGAGG
CTTGGA New USP9X17R2 Y
TTTCCCTTCTCGACAGTTAA
CWGC 63
Exon 17-18 1543 USPX17 F
GGAAGTGCTTAGCAG
AAAATGC USPX18 R CCTGTAGCCTCGGACCAA  X
Exon 18-19 1078 USPX18 F
AGATTGCCAGCAGAG
CTATAG USPX19 R
TTGACATAGGTAGAATCAT
YCTTTC  No
  New USPX18 F
ATGATGAYATTGCCAR
CAGAGCTA New USP9X19 R
CCCTTAAAACAGTYAATACT
CGAACCA 65
Exon 19-20 1157 USPX19 F (old)
GATACATTGTGTGTTT
TGGATGGTGA USPX20 R (old)
GGCTACATTTGCTTTTATAC
GACTG  X
  New USPX19 F
TYCAGTCTTGCTTTGA
TCGTTTGA New USPX20 R
TSAGAATACATCGTCGTACT
GAACCA 63
Exon 20-21 347 USPX20 F (old)
GGCAGACAGGTTGAT
GACTTGGA
  New USPX20 F
CAAACCAKGGCAGAC

Exon 22-23 6554
Exon 23-24 184
New USPX23
F1Y
GCAAAACTTGGAGAA
AAYAACCTTGG New USPX24 RY
CAACTGGCTGACAAGCTTC
TGCTA 65 Y
  New USPX23 F2
CTTCTGCCTCCCGAGT
SCTGT    Y
  New USPX23 F3
CCTTCTGCCTCCCRAG
TGCTAT    Y
Exon 24-25 3604
Exon 25-26 964 New USPX25 F
TCATGATCAAGCAGT
GGTGCTACA New USPX26 R
ATCCTGATGCCCAGGTRATT
TTYT 65 XY
Exon 26-27 1407 New USPX26 F1
TACARAAAATCAYCTG
GGCATCAG New USPX27 R
TGCCAGGCTTTTTCTTTAYT
AAGTGYAT 65
  New USPX26 F2
AAATCAYCTGGGCATC
AGGATGTG
Exon 27-28 17,040
Exon 28-29 384 New USPX28 F
AGAAYTGTTCGTCAGT
TGGCACAG New USPX29 RB
GCATAATTAAGAAGGTGCC
GWAGAA 63 XY
    New USPX29 RC
GCRTARTTAAGAAGATGCC
GYAGAA 63 Y
Exon 29-30 815 New USPX29 F
ACAGCAATATTAATGT
RCCCAATGCTGA New USPX30 R
AGGTGRCCTTCCAAGATAG
GCTCT 64
Exon 30-31 1048 New USPX30 F
SAGGTGAAACAGGTR
TTGAAGAGCCWA New USPX31 R
CCAGCAYTGATRGTAGCTG
GTGAAC 64 XY
Exon 31-32 3072
Exon 32-33 2074 New USPX32 F
TGAAGCACTTACKGM
GTGGGAATA New USPX33 R
TGTAGTYGRGAAGCAGCTA
AATGACC 64 XY
Exon 33-34 15,066
Exon 34-35 4045 New USPX34 F
AAAGCTTTAGGACAT
CCAGCTATGC New USPX35 R
TCACAACGATAWGCRTTTG
CACCT 63 XY
2600
(cow)
Exon 35-36 1808 New USPX35 F
CAAAGGMGATTTATT
GGAAGGTGCAA New USPX36 R
AATGTCCACCACTTGCTTGA
CCAC 65 Y
Exon 36
780
Exon New USPX36 F
AATTTCCWCGAGAGC
TGGAYATGG New USPX36 RY
AATGGCTGGTGACATAATC
TGATGG 65 XY
    New USPX36 RX
AATYTGATGGGGTCTTGYG
GTGAT 65 X
Exon 36-37 400 New USPX36 FX
CCYCATCARATTATTA
TGCCATCAGC New USPX37 R1
CCTGTRGTAAARAGGAACC
TAGCAGCA 63 X
  New USPX36 FY
AARACCCCATCARATT
ATGTCACCA New USPX37 R2
GTGGTAAAGAGGAARCTAG
CWGCAA 63 X
Exon 37-38 1403 New USPX37 F
TTCAGCTTGCWGCTA
GRTTCCTCT New USPX38 R
AWGRTGAAGRACAAGGCC
CATCT 63 XY
Exon 38-39 594 New USPX38 F
GCATTGTGCATTCTAC
TCCGTCAC New USPX39 R1
TAAATGACGRCCATGCTCW
GAMAC 65 Y
    New USPX39 R2
MACTTCCCTTCTSAGGAGA
TTTARYACTG 62 Y
Exon 39-40 3045
16
 483
  484
 485
  486
Exon 40-41 410 New USPX40 F
AGGTRTGGCAGAAAA
RACACAGCTT New USPX41 R
GAGAACTGAGGATTCTCCC
AGCAG 64 X
Exon 41-42 82 New USPX41 F
TCRCAGCCTATAATGC
CAATTCAGC New USPX42 R
RAAGTARATCCAARTATGG
CCGAAG 63 Y
Exon 42-43 9011
Exon 43-44 134 New USPX43 F
CACTTAAAGGAATCCC
AGATGATCG New USPX44 R
CACAAGCTTTTGCMAGTGT
CATCC 64 XY
Exon 44-45 718 New USPX44 F
GGGYAATGGAGATCT
TAAAAGAAAGTGG New USPX45 R
TGAYAGTGAGATCCAGATG
RATGAGG 63 XY
Exon 45-46 1610 New USPX45 F
ATGACCAAGAWGCCC
CAGATGAG New USPX46 R
ATGTGCTGCTGGTCCTGTAT
ATGG 64 XY

Exon 31 BMY USPX28X F CTCTGCTCTTCACCGTTTTGG BMY USPX31X R
AAACATTGGATGCAGGGA
AGAT 62
 BMY USPin29X Fsq TAAGTAGTTTTGTCAAATGCCTTGCT BMY USPin29X Rsq
GCTAATCTGAAGGCTAAA
AGCTACC 60
 BMY USPin30X Fsq GGTTAATTTATGGTATCATGTCTTTGG   60
Exon 36
Intron 37 New USPX36 FX CCYCATCARATTATTATGCCATCAGC BMY USPin37X 750R
GAAAGAACCAGCAATGGT
AGC 59
   USP9 in37X 650R
ACAAATCCATGACCAAAC
TCTTCC 62
Exon 37
Exon 38   BMY USP9X38 dnR
AAGCTTTTGATTACCTGAC
TAGAAGG 59
Exon 43
Exon 45 New USPX43X F GCACTTAAAGGAATYCCAGATGACC New USPX45 RX